Plot 72-F/2, 1st Floor, 9th Street, Jami Commercial,

Phase VII, Defence Housing Authority, Karachi
® T R A N S P A R E N c Y Phone: +92-21-35390408, 35311898 I
Fax: +92-21-35390410
INTERNATIONAL - PAKISTAN Email:  ti.pakistan@gmail.com
Website: www.transparency.org.pk
November 01, 2022 TIP2022/1101/1A
Chief Secretary,
Government of Sindh,
Sindh Secretariat,
Karachi

Subject: Complaint on the Allegation of Violation of SPPRA Rules 2010 in Tender for
Rehabilitation and Renovation of Karachi Fish Harbor External Services Part- 1

Package-B gElectrlcal Works) ADP # 1678 0f 2022- 23, Estimated Cost of Rs. 700
Million Dated Aug 2022

Dear Sir,

Transparency International Pakistan has received a complaint on the Allegation of Violation
of SPPRA Rules 2010 in Tender for Rehabilitation and Renovation of Karachi Fish Harbor
External Services Part- I Package- B (Electrical Works) ADP # 1678 0f 2022- 23 Estimated
Cost of Rs. 700 Million, Dated Aug 2022

The complainant has made the following allegations;

That,

1. The tender ‘Rehabilitation and Renovation of Karachi Fish Harbor External Services Part-
I Package-B External Electrical Works Rehabilitation of FCS Sub-Station, CCTV System
for Harbor & Control Room and Field Investigation (ADP1337 of 2021-22)’ was first
awarded on 23" February 2021 (Annex-A)

2. The XEN PBD-II allegedly awarded the contract in violation of SPPRA Rules without
with out following codal procedure and eliminating role of Consultant M/s NESPAK from
process of procurement and superv1s1on, at cost of Rs. 60M through work order # TC/ G-
55/ W.O/PBD- 1I/7117 dated 23™ Feb 2021 to M/s Pakistan Civil & Electric Works

(Annex-B).

3. M/s NESPAK Ltd had provided the bidding documents to W&S Department in Jan 2020.
However, W&S Department did not utilize those documents and awarded the work after
making changes unilaterally without taking the Consultant M/s NESPAK on board. Hence
M/s NESPAK did not own the work and did not issue Notice to Commence to the
Contractor. The major changes made in the documents are highlighted as under:

a. Performance Security to safe guard the interest of Client was kept as 10% in the
shape of Bank Guarantee. Same was changed from 10% to 2% and Bank
Guarantee was replaced with Insurance Bond which is contrary to SPPRA

Rules.
b. As per clause 14.2, Mobilization Advance of 10% has to be provided to
Contractor, however, W&S changed it with 75% plus 15%. A total of 90%

Advance payment has been made before execution of works in site.

A NON-PARTISAN, NON-PROFIT COALITION AGAINST CORRUPTION
Donations exempted from tax U/S 2 (36) (c) of I. Tax Ordinance 2001
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c. Scope of work was decreased to 10% of total BOQ of Electric Works prepared by
M/s NESPAK 90% work is not included. It would not be possible to execute work
as per awarded scope.

4, On this issue, in the meeting held by the Secretary Livestock & Fisheries Department
(user of project), on 23.11.2021 following action was taken.

“Works & Services Department may look into cancellation of newly awarded package of
Electric Works in view of serious observation raised by the consultant and re-tender as per
provided documents of M/s NESPAK within 15 days’ time” (Annex-B).

5. However, M/s Pakistan Civil & Electric Works were paid Rs.58 Million (through challan
No. A12470) against the unexecuted electric items of the work and without certification
from project consultant M/s NESPAK (Annex-C).

6. On 7™ July 2022, the same project “Rehabilitation and Renovation of Karachi Fish Harbor
External Services Part- I Package- B (Electrical Works) ADP # 1678 0f 2022- 23 through
NIT # TC/ G-55/ PBD -1I/ 631” was re-tendered (Annex-D).

7. During the opening of submitted technical proposals, on request of the participants, XEN
(PBD II) showed the technical profile of each of the participants pertaining to the
mandatory and eligibility criteria, which at that time confirm that the firm M/s Pakistan
Civil & Electric Works has the shortfall of the mandatory eligibility requirements.

(a) M/s Pakistan Civil & Electric Works possess only (01) one individual bases project of
Rs. 700M or above which is not fulfilling restricted joint venture condition and the
mandatory condition # g of NIT as well as condition # B (ii) of evaluation criteria
stating “The firm must have Project of magnitude of Rs. 700 Million or above cost
Government in hand (minimum 02 projects)”

(b) M/s Pakistan Civil & Electric Works does not possesses any individual based general
project of Rs.400M or above (each) which is also not fulfilling the condition B # (i) of
evaluation criteria stating “The firm must have General Project of Rs. 400 million or
above cost with Government in hand/ completed.”

(c) M/s Pakistan Civil & Electric Works did not attach the bank statement showing
closing balance of 10% of total estimated amount which is not fulfilling the mandatory
condition # j of NIT.

8. The Executive Engineer Electrical/Energy Div II Vide Letter dated 24.10.2022, addressed
to SE Prov. Building Circle, copied to Secretary Works, CE Building and PA to Minister
W/S has also complained that the contract awarded to M/s Pakistan Civil & Electric
Works is in violation of SPPRA Rules 2010. This is to state that M/s. Haji Syed Ameer &
Brothers are the contractors and possesses the PEC license for Electrical works, of the
Building costing Rs 500 million, in which these electrical works are to be executed

(Annex-E).

9. The Executive Engineer PBD II deliberately favored one firm by awarding highest score
on ‘experience’ in the ‘Technical Evaluation’ on the alleged experience certificate from
a company which was closed in 2009 (Annex-F).
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Transparency International Pakistan Comments

Transparency International Pakistan has reviewed the allegations of the complaint, and if the
documents are genuine, prima facie the allegations seem to be correct.

Transparency International Recommendations

Transparency International Pakistan requests the Chief Secretary Sindh to review the
complaint in light of the allegations of the complainant and SPPRA Rules 2010, and if the
allegations are found correct, issue directives for the re-tender of the subject tender in
accordance with the SPPRA Rules 2010.

Transparency International Pakistan is striving for across the board application of Rule of
Law, which is the only way to stop corruption, and achieve against Zero tolerance against
corruption.

Transparency International Pakistan

Copies forwarded for the information with request to take action under their mandate to:

1. CM Sindh, CM House, Karachi

2. Director General, NAB, Karachi

3. MD SPPRA, SPPRA, Karachi

4. Registrar, High Court of Sindh, Karachi
Note: .
This is to clarify that Transparency International Pakistan is not a complainant, it acts as a
whistleblower and operate under Article 19-A, of the Constitution of Pakistan which gives the
right to public to know how government is being run by public officers. Article 19-A makes
the right to access of information pertaining to a public authority a fundamental right, Justice
Syed Mansoor Ali Shah in his landmark judgment in case of Ataullah Malik v. Federation of
Pakistan includes following order.

Right to information is another corrective tool which allows public access to the
working and decision making of the public authorities. It opens the working of
public administration to public scrutiny. This necessitates transparent and
structured exercise of discretion by the public functionaries. Article 19-A

empowers the civil society of this country to seek information from public

institutions and hold them answerable. PLD 2010 Lahore 605.



r_-*—”*—;\nnex A

OFFICE Of
PROVINCIAL By L
9018, BLOC_

Civil & Filac(rig Wi

. Engineer Buildings
o o0 amount.of Rs;
RULE-IE(B)\VIII)
&A005 Dated: 07:

¥
i
:
{4
i
o
H
i
(
|
i




Annex-B
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Annex-C

' Amount

No [Vendor Name Cost Center |[G/L

;00.’;; ngggguo PAKISTAN CIVIL & ELECTRIC WORK]KQ5145 A12470 | 58,064,000.00
2022 (0030379740 |PAKISTAN CIVIL & ELECTRIC WORK G12714 4,354 ,800.00
2022 (0030379740 [PAKISTAN CIVIL & ELECTRIC WORK G10113 | -4,645,120.00

49,064,080.00




Annex-D

OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEEK
PROVINCIAL BUILDINGS DIVISION NO.II, KARACHI

BARRACK NQ.1& BLOCK 4-A, SINDH SECRETARIAT SADDAR KARACH! PH:021-99204972
TCHG-55/PBD- arachi Dated:
No. TC/G-55/PBD III3? g Karachi Dated -\ ‘_“\’ . D,,o 3 )L

NOTICE INVITING TENDER :

Procuring Agency invites sealed bids on bidding documents in Single stage two-envelope procedure from all the
interested bidders under SPPRA rules 2010 (Amended 2019) for the following work.

Sr. Name of work I PEC Estimated T Time allowed | Cost ol |
No. Category Cost | for bidding
' completion documents
1. Rehabilitation and Renovation of Karachi Fish Harbour C-2or 785.00 (M) } {8-Months 3.000.- 1
External Services Part-l Package —*B" Electrical Works above ! |
(ADP No.1678 of 2022-23). | |
PROG l}{:\.M ;’\"IE FORISSUE /RECEIPT AND OPENING OF TENDERS
Sr.# Particular 19 Attempt | 2™ Autempt (in case of
Un-responded tender)
1. Last date of receipt of application and issuance of tenders after publication | 03-08-2022 22-08-2022
of the NIT in newspaper (office hours any working day).
2. Tender will be receipt at 03:00 P.M and open on the same day at 03:30 P.M. | 04-08-2022 23-08-2022 1

TERMS AND CONDITIONS:
1. Contract documents and other terms and conditions can be seéen and hlank tenders can be issued or downloaded from the ofticial

website of SPPRA. The tenders fee amount to Rs.3000/- and the bid security 2% of bid amount in the shape of call deposit - PPay
order Demand Draft from any scheduled bank of Pakistan in favor of the Executive Engineer. Provincial Building Division No. 11
Karachi should be attached with the Bid / Tenders. Otherwise such tenders will not be entertained.
2. Tender must be submitted in scaled envelopes by hand or through registered mail, to:- the office of the Executive Engincer.
Provincial Building Division No. 11, Karachi. Barrack No.!8, Block 4-A, Sindh Secretariat. Court Road. Karachi.
Bid Validity period 90 days.
The procurement authority reserves the right to reject any or all the tenders / bids as per SPPRA Rules 2010 (Amended 2019).
Undertaking on Stamp paper Rs.500 that firm is not involved in any kind of hitigation or unnecessary delay in completion of any
work in the Government and as well as in private organizations and there is no Black Listing of the Firm. (Mandatory).

o L

MANDATORY ELIGIBILTY CRITERIA:

a) The participating firm must have at least one project in hand of similar nature i.e MEP work worth Rs. 500M or more in
government sector.{ Mandatory )

h)  Turn-Over of at least 500M or above for the last three financial vear with Audit Report & should be matched with FBR
{Mandatory).

¢) Registration with Income Tax, Sales Tax. Sindh Revenue Board SRB and Three year fax return must be attach{Mandatory)

d) Registration with PEC Pakistan Engincering Council (Category C-2) in the relevant field of specialization of work and with
specialization in CE10, EE04, EE0S, EEQ6,ME-02 ME-03 & ME-06. Copy of valid PEC license to be attach (Mandatory)

¢) Bio data of Engineering and Technical staff working with the firm along with Attested CVs and their Income Tax Deduchion
showing employment with the firm (Last year) Electrical & Electronic Engineer employment along with same reflecled in P
License (Mandatory),

f)  The firm must have valid Electrical License from Electrical Inspectorate.(Mandatory).

g)  The Finn must be registered in K- Electric approved vendor list . Copy of valid K-Electric vendor 1D must be attach (Mandatory i

hy  The firm shall not be involved in any sort of litigation ¢/ courl case in dny gOVErNmIEnt / SCml gOVeINCRT OF PrRvele secion i

Mandatory)

i) Certificate of Bank showing credit worthiness along with Bank Statement last 02 year. (Mandatory).

J) Must have 10% Tender biding amount should be show in bank. (Mandutory ).

k) Method of Procurement: Single Stage Two-Envelope Procedure (must contain two separate sealed envelopes for “Technical
Proposal” and “Financial Proposal”™ otherwise such tender will not be entertained).

1) Financial Proposal will be opened for those firms only who qualify the mandatory requirements.

m) Conditional tenders will summarily have rejected.

n) Each page of the Bid Document & Profile of firm must be paginated, signed & stamped by Bidder.

0) Any information regarding the project can be obtained from the office of the undersigned during oilice hours

Py Incase. Government announce any public Holiday on Scheduled dates, the tender will be submitted © opened on the nest working
day, as per usual schedule in accordance with rule-41 (B) of SPPRA 2010 (Amended-2019). | P }

AHMED MALIK)
EXECUTIVE ENGINEER

/I)l'l')v‘mcml,lig(ldm%warsmn Noll,
¥ o

e & wont

A G

G Karachi

—



Annex-E

OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER,

ELECTRICAL / ENERGY DIVISION NO. II KARACHI
SINDH SECRETARIAT, BLOCK 4-A, BARRACK NO. |8, COURT ROAD, KARACHL

Karachi Dated: 9 Y , lo , pe

No.DB/EED-11/2022-23/ 30‘13

To,

The Superintending Engineer,
Provincial Building Circle,
Karachi,

SUBJECT: IRREGULAR EXECUTION AND AWARD OF ELECTRICAL TENDERS

This is with reference to your given directives through letter # PBD/EB/6227 dated' _23-06-2022 (Copy
attached-A), it is pertinent to bring to your kind notice that despite of your given directives the Executive
Engineer PBD-II has executed the tenders of electrical works irregularly from his own building division-Il
without my involvement and mutual technical consent just to favor a firm namely “M/s Pakistan Civil &
Electrical Works" details are as given below:

I. The XEN Div-II has deliberately executed an electrical tender entitle “REHABILITATION AND
RENQVATION OF KARACHI FISH HARBOR EXTERNAL SERVICES PART-I PACKAGE - B
(ELECTRICAL WORKS) ADP # 1678 OF 2022-23" through NIT # TC/G-55/PBD-1L/631
Dated: 15/08/2022 (Copy attached-B) with special conditions to favor the said firm. The tender was
initially bring to the electrical / energy Div- Il to forcefully initiating in a way just to favor and award
the scheme to the said firm but [ denied for such illegal exercise then the XEN PBD-II uself executed
the said tender against your above refer directives and successfully awarded the tender to the said firm
by qualifying this only single firm (copy of BER attached-C) , also the said tender was executed &
finalized without involving the already hired consultant firm, M/s NESPAK Lid.

2. The same scheme was once before awarded by the same XEN PBD-Il to the same firm “M/s Pakistan
Civil & Electrical Works™ without fulfilling the codal formalities & by reducing the (otal esimated
cost from 700M to 61.9M through work order # TC/G-SS/PBD-11/7117 dated 23-02-2021 (copy
attached-D), this manipulated award of work was later on challenged by the end user, Secretary
Fisheries & Harbors as well as by the consultant, M/s NESPAK Itd (copies attached-E) and as A result
the manipulated awarded work was terminated in compulsion by the XEN PBD-II. The firm M/s
Pakistan Civil & Electrical Works has challenged the contract termination in the Honourable Sindh
High Court through suit # 2899/2021 (Copy attached-F) to get any undue claim. The XEN PBD-II
again to favor this firm made the payment of Rs.58M (through challan #A12470) against the
unexecuted electrical items of work without certifying the bill from the technical staff of electrical
division-IT as well as without disposal of the court case. The said scheme was also once retendered
through NIT # TC/G-55/PBD-II/398 dated:07-07-2022 and was cancelled due to non-disposal of the

court matter (Copy attached-G)

3. The same practice (as stated in para-01) of giving such deliberate favor to the same firm was also
adopted by the XEN PBD-II in another tender of Sindh Secretariat building hfts (electrical work)
which also very important to bring to your kind knowledge. The XEN PBD-I1 exccuted an electrical
work tender through NIT # TC/G-55/230 dated:17-06-2022 , the firm M/s Pakistan Civil & Electrical
Works participated in the said tender though Joint Venture with a lift vendor namely ZIAFCQO (Copies
of joint venture participation is attached — H) as the firm PCEW itself not qualifying in the tender but
the XEN PBD-II in collaboration with his favorite firm M/s Pakistan Civil & Electrical Works
deliberately removed the joint venture tender participation frem the BER and awarded the entire 1}
works to a single favorite firm, M/s Pakistan Civil & Electrical Works despite of its disqualification
on individual basis. (Copies of work order attached-I).
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OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER,

ELECTRICAL / ENERGY DIVISION NO. I KARACHI
SINDH SECRETARIAT, BLOCK 4-A, BARRACK NO. 18, COURT ROAD, KARACHI

The XEN PBD-II is managing many tenders for his favorite firm, M/s Pakistan Civil & Electnical
Works to gain undue favors from the firm. It is my request to you as well as the higher authorities to
take serious administrative action to stop such manipulated illegal practices which 1s continuously
causing losses to the government and public money. /

.

(ABDUL WAHEED SHAIKH)
EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
Electnical / Energy Division No. [I,
Karachi
Copy Forwarded for information to:
o The Secretary, Works & Services, Government of Sindh, Karachi
. Aj Chief Engineer, Building Department, Karachi.
/o P.A to the Minister Works & Services, Government of Sindh, Karachi
Fd
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